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Student Demographics
2021-2022 Academic Year

Select Academic Year

These visualizations represent the plans, attitudes and opinions of a specific group of students and educators participating in the 2021-2022 Academic Year

myCollegeOptions program. The aggregate responses, collected over multiple academic years, can be filtered and further analyzed
with the tools below.

Legend Student Demographic Profile

[l FCs Students Gender Ethnic Background

B National Average
Female e Another Lotnattotnoraen | o5

. 0
Sample Size 53.9%
Filtered Participants 44.0% White/Caucasian - 20.0%
34.4% 24.8%
. |
Prefer Not to Answer . 6.3%
22,262

PBse%

Total Participants 0 219
& _° American Indian/Alaskan l 6.2%

Native
16,263 First Generation Status I 50%
388,207
A Parent/Guardian Completed Black/African-American . 6.2%
First Generation College-Bound College
66.4% . 7.7%
Filters 0

54.9% Asian/Asian-American I 4.5%
FCCLA Member _
Al 45.3% - 13.5%
33.6% 3.8%
FCCLA Grade 2 Othey |
Al I 4.5%
FCS Major Native Hawaiian/Pacific I 1.2%
All Islander
| 2.5%

eSurvey Response
All

Geographic Location

Gender
All

GPA
All

Ethnic Background
All

Graduation Year
All

State
California

First Generation
College Bound
All

HS Community Type
All

HS Income Level
All

HS Minority Level © 2022 Mapbox © OpenStreetMap
All

HS Panuilation Size



—p

Current High School Courses

Career and 42.7%

Technical (CTE)

21.4%

College-Credit 33.1%

Courses

39.6%

Honors Programs 30.9%

Placement (AP)

Other Advanced - 15.1%

Programs

General College _ 29.3%
Prep

Gifted/Accelerated 5.9%
Programs

11.4%

International I 1.1%
Baccalaureate (IB)

l 3.5%

Grade Point Average

A Average B Average

37.6%

0,
45.8% 43.8%

I I 36.7%

C Average

15.7%  14.4%

Lower Than C

3.0% 3.7%
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College and Career Planning
2021-2022 Academic Year

Select Academic Year

These visualizations represent the plans, attitudes and opinions of a specific group of students and educators participating in the 2021-2022 Academic Year

myCollegeOptions program. The aggregate responses, collected over multiple academic years, can be filtered and further analyzed
with the tools below.

Legend Program Interest Area

[ FCs Students College Major and Career Interests Specialized Degree Program Interests
M Netional Average. Nursing 13 5% Nursing 22 5%
I 12 0% I 152%
Sample Size Criminal Justice . 17.3% Business & Management [N 27.6%
0, 0,
Fieros bt I ¢ 5% I— 1 5%
Child Care/Development | 11.7% Art/Design N 28.2%
147 I B
Business/Management [N 16.5% Medical School/Pre-Med [ 22.3%
22202 I 16.3% PRI I 24.1%
Total Participants Art D 132% Culinary Arts N 28.7%
— I 126%
16,263 Beauty/Cosmetology D 10.4% Education D 16.5%
388,207 I 6.7% %
Culinary Arts/Services |G 14.4% Psychology/Sociology [N 18.4%
— B I ' 2%
Filters Psychology/Psychiatry [N 7.7% Law School/Legal N 14.2%
I 5 % Programs I 0. 1%
FCCLA Member
Al Fashion N 10.7% Engineering N 17.1%
I =
FCCLA Grade Athletics/Coaching I 6.5% Family and Consumer [l 5.2%
Al I 6.5% Setences 3%
Not Sure I 5.6% Architecture B 7.3%
FCS Major I 6.9% I 11.0%
Medical Science I 5.8% Music B 7.2%

eSurvey Response

All
Preferred College Characteristics

Gender
Al College Type Interests
GPA i . . . i . . . .
Al Public (State) College/University Career/Technical School Private College/University Community/Junior College
73.2% 74.4%
Ethnic Background
Al 43.6%
33.4%

Graduation Year 18.2% 17.7% 18.9% 18.0%
" I I N
State . . :
Callfarii Social Behavior Rules Campus Size

. . Small (under 3,000 Medium (3,001 to Large (over 10,000
'/:_\Ilr|8t Generation Status Minimal Social Rules Moderate Social Rules Strict Social Rules students) 10,000 students) students)

56.9% 62.0% 67.2% 68.4%
. 0

HS Community Type
Al 403% 3579,
HS Income Level 14.2% 14.3%

uﬁ Minority Level Campus Setting Distance From Home

27.7%  308%

In a Small Town In a Big City In a Mid-sized City Up to 1.5-Hour Drive  Up to 3-Hour Drive Over 3-Hour Drive

HS Population Size o o,
Al 60.5% 61.9% 55.5% 59.7%




40.7% 43.7%
25.0%  26.6%
19.0%  17.5%

I
Student Priorities for College Campus Attributes
Afordabily I 5 Linson 0.7%

Campus
Career Preparation _ 52.8%

Ethnically 54.5%

I 549% Diverse

Academic Strength (e.g., _ 35.9% 53.1%
program quality & faculty o
expertise) _ 44.9% Major Sports| 19.8%
Social Environment _ 32.7% Program

I 309%
Flexibility of Delivery (e.g., D 29.1%
ve oncampus) I 5.7

I 25 5%

Diversity of Academic
Opportunities (e.g., variety

25.3%

Faith-based . 5.8%
. 6.3%

Historically 4.5%

of academic majors)

Black
Academic Environment - 17.1% . 4.3%
(e.g., class size,
student/faculty ratio) - 18.3% Hi . - 19.7%
ispanic 1%
Physical Environment - 14.8% Serving

16.8%

B 15.7%

College Expectations

Expectations For College Anticipated College Learning Experiences

Get a good job after [ NNNENEGEGEGEEEEE 78.1% Interactions with Other [ 55.4%
graduation I 50 1% Students I 55.9%
Internships [— 46.8%
Get a solid foundation [ 42.1% i ° .
for an entire career 47 5% I 54.2%
I 475% Participation in D 43.4%
Galn lasting I 21 Clubsihctivities I <6.5%
friendships I 2% Academic Coursework [ 43.3%
Gain practical career _ 36.5% I 39.8%
skills I 5 2 Work Study Employment [N 39.6%
. 0
[ 38.0%
Learn to communicate _ 34.4% Cermnl Soiee I 33.7%
ffectivel '

e I 1 5% I 20.3%
Learn to solve I 29.4% Study Abroad D 34.2%
problems in real world _ 31.2% I 31.9%

) o Cultural Events on N 33.5%
Learn to live a I 29.9% Campus 0
meaningful life 26.5% I 25.6%

I 25.5% Interactions with N 20.4%
Learn to use my talents|[J 27-1% Administration & Staff I 23.0%
to benefit society I 252% Research Opportunities [N 23.2%
with Faculty

Learn to work with - 25.3% ! :l?.7%

Career Interests

— 26.5%

Nursing/Health Care

[, 22-3%
Not Sure/Other e 22.9%

[ 23-3%
Design —21.2%

I 19.5%

Medical/Dental

——178%



Professional
Psychology/Psychiatry/C..
School Teacher/College
Professor

Entrepreneur/Business
Owner
Management/Business
Engineering

Legal Professional
Media/Film and Video
Production

Government

Visual Artist

I 15.1%
I 15.2%
I 15.6%
I 13.7%
I 10.5%
I 17.5%
I 20.5%
I 16.5%
I 20.4%
I 16.0%
N 23.3%
I 5.3%

I 1 5%

I 10.3%
I 13.5%

I & 3%

I o 2%

I 6.2%

I 7.5%
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FCCLA National Report

FCCLA Student Dashboard
2021-2022 Academic Year

These visualizations represent the plans, attitudes and opinions of a specific group of students and educators participating in the
myCollegeOptions program. The aggregate responses, collected over multiple academic years, can be filtered and further

analyzed with the tools below.

FCS Coursework and FCCLA Membership

Legend

B FCCLA Volume

Sample Size
Filtered Participants

747
Total Participants

16,263
388,207

Filters

FCCLA Member
All

FCCLA Grade
All

FCS Major
All

eSurvey Response
All

Gender
All

GPA
All

Ethnic Background
All

HS Graduation Year
All

State
California

First Generation Status
All

HS Community Type
All

HS Income Level
All

HS Minority Level
All

HS Population Size
All

FCS Coursework by Grade

0.6%
6th 7th 8th

FCS Membership by Grade

0.4% 0-6%

6th 7th 8th

Skills Gained in FCS Classes

Teamwork 74.9%
Creativity 66.2%
Responsibility/Time 57.2%
management ’
Decision making/Problem 50.6%
solving o7

Leadership/Self o
confidence - 31.6%
Communication/ o,
Observation/Writing skills - 28.3%
Conflict o,
resolution/Respect - 23.0%

Awareness of community - 24.3%
or world :

Working with adults - 22.6%
Professionalism/Integrity - 22.1%

Public speaking - 19.0%

STEM skills l 8.8%

Select Academic Year
2021-2022 Academic Year

9th 10th 11th 12th

35.1%
9th 10th 11th 12th
Areas of Positive Impact from FCS Classes
39.7%
33.9% 34.1%

23.1%

Academics Career plans Other

College plans

FCS Career Pathways Most Interesting to Students

None of the above

Chef/Baking Specialist

32.5%

32.1%



Interior Designer 19.3%

22.4%

Fashion Designer

Social Worker 13.9%

Preschool Teacher 14.1%

Early Childhood Center 9.1%
Director e
Family/Marriage Counselor _ 9.1%

7.

Event Planner/Manager 9.4%

w
B

Restaurant Manager

Other FCS Career 4.9%

Fashion Merchandiser 8.7%

Nutrition

0,
Educator/Dietitian 46%

Food Service Manager 4.8%

Food Scientist 6.5%

Personal Financial Advisor 2.5%

Customer Service

0,
Representative 2.8%

FCS Educator {8 0.7%

Room Stager 2.0%

Textile Chemist [| 0.3%
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Educator Research
2021-2022 Academic Year

Select Academic Year

These visualizations represent the plans, attitudes and opinions of a specific group of students and educators participating in the 2021-2022 Academic Year

myCollegeOptions program. The aggregate responses, collected over multiple academic years, can be filtered and further analyzed
with the tools below.

Legend Educator and Classroom Demographics

[ FCs Educators Teaching Tenure FCS Teaching Background

0,
Sample Size 6%

Filtered Participants

I have a post-secondary

0,
degree in FCS education. 46.3%

4%

345

Total Participants

2% | took an FCS teacher

f

certification exam to 38.5%
0% obtain an FCS certification.
345 0 10 20 30 40
FCS Teaching Tenure .
A | transferred to teaching 24 8%
Filters 8%

from the industry.

100/0

HS State
All | transferred from teaching
5% a non-FCS-related 15.2%
discipline.
HS Community Type
All
00/0
HS Income Level 0 10 20 30 40 I teach FCS, as well as 10.4%
All other subjects.

FCCLA Adviser Tenure

HS Minority Level

All 10% | have taken FCS courses
in college, but do not have 9.9%

HS Population Size a degree in FCS.
Al 5%

0% Other I 6.0%

0 10 20 30 40
FCCLA Participation
FCCLA Adviser Status Reasons for Not Advising FCCLA

75.8%

Lack of time 53.3%

|
I am a current adviser | am not a current I am not an FCCLA o
of FCCLA. adviser, but a previou.. adviser. Lack of money 26.1%
FCCLA Chapter Status

80.9% Not interested 19.6%

. Not enough benefit
17.1%

9.8%




———————— school administration

Yes No Not sure

FCCLA Integration and Benefits
Integration of FCCLA in FCS Curriculum Impact of FCCLA on Teaching

Not mandatory but FCCLA has helped me
integrated in some lesson 28.1% foster better learning 53.4%
plans relationships with my e
students.
Not mandatory but
integrated throughout the 23.6% i
program of work FCCLA has made teaching -
more meaningful and 46.6%
engaging.
Mandatory and integrated
19.3%

throughout the program of
work

FCCLA resources have
helped me teach more
relevant content.

Topics Covered in FCS Class

FCS Topics Taught Skills Taught in FCS Classes

Mandatory and integrated

0,
in some lesson plans 17.2%

Other

Not integrated 11.8%

2200 88.4%

preparation

73.1% Teamwork

Responsibility and time

72.5% management 88.1%

Career
preparation

Decision making or

0,
70.7% problem solving 86.6%

Nutrition

Health and 55.6% Creativity 76.4% —
wellness :

Community Professionalism/Integrity 76.4%

service

55.0%

Communication/

0,
Satsty 51.5% Observation/Writing skills 75.8%
(work/home)
Conflict o
. Heal!hy 50.9% resolution/Respect 75.5%
relationships L | . ||

Professional Development

Preferred Method of Professional Development

Conferences 52.3%

Online courses or

N 19.3%
webinars

Workshops 11.5%

School/District supported

in-service 8.8%

Self-guided professional 6.0%
development ’



Other I 1.2%

Traditional courses I 0.9%

Adviser Stipends
Receive Stipend/Compensation Stipend Provided Through Grant
56.3% 82.1%
43.7%
17.9%

Yes No Yes No
Stipend/Compensation Amount

40.5%

. -

25.3%

6.3% o
1 L IR
<$1,000 $1,000-$2,000 $2,000-$3,000 $3,000-$4,000 $4,000-$5,000 >$5,000

Changes Since Pandemic

Change in Support Since Pandemic Change in Budget Since Pandemic
55.9% 54.2%

31.6%

. 19.1%
12.2% 0.1%

] — —
I ——
Budget Budget Budget  Budget cut Budget cut Budget cut
aooutiticsame Lesslthanusual porsltianiusual increased increased remained some substantially entirely

substantially some unchanged

12.5%

Pandemic Effect on Future as Educator

31.7%
28.7%

17.1%
13.2%
6.0%
Yes, I've considered  Yes, I've considered Yes, I’ve considered No Unsure Other

retiring early. teaching elsewhere. switching careers.
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2021-2022 Academic Year

Select Academic Year
2021-2022 Academic Year

About the Research

The research displayed in these dashboards was created through a joint effort between
myOptions® and FCCLA to examine the state of foreign language education in our
nation’s high schools.

You and your students were asked to share your attitudes and opinions on foreign
language education, their experiences in the classroom, and their future plans regarding

foreign language education. This summary reflects the surveys collected in the
2021-2022 Academic Year.

Total participants are shown below:

Student Participants: 16,263

Educator Participants: 345

-%' sy Optonnd :
encourage

About myOptions

myOptions Encourage is the nation’s largest no-cost college and career planning program. For more than 40 years, our team has
been committed to building a path for students to achieve college and career success, and realize their full potential. myOptions

Encourage continues to provide valuable tools and resources to millions of students, their parents, high school faculty, school
counselors and staff nationwide.

Through our college and career planning programs, students are asked to indicate subjects and majors of interest, current
academic achievements, and post-secondary ambitions. In return, educators receive an analysis and summary of the college
and career interests at the student level, school level, and district level through our digital platform, enabling program

enhancement, insights into student ambitions, and grow with evolving direction of education. In addition, you will also receive
access to our renowned Eduventures Research Library.

Visit myOptions Encourage to learn more and view frequently asked questions: https://myoptions.org/survey-welcome/

About Family, Career and Community Leaders of Amercia

Family, Career and Community Leaders of America is a nonprofit national career and technical student organization for young
men and women in Family and Consumer Sciences education in public and private school through grade 12. Everyone is part of
a family, and FCCLA is the only national Career and Technical Student Organization with the family as its central focus. Since
1945, FCCLA members have been making a difference in their families, careers and communities by addressing important
personal, work, and societal issues through Family and Consumer Sciences education.
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